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PUBLIC LAN EOARD NO. 76 

BROOTHEPIOOD OF MAINTENANCE OF 1.TP.Y EEfi’LOYRS 

VS. 

MISSOURI-KANSAS-TEXAS RAILROAD COMPANY 

STATEMENT OF CLAIM: 

1. The Carrie? violated the effective A~mment by assessinS 
Track Laborer Lucius Nilliams, discipline of 30 days actual 
suspension during the period June 20, 1967, to 
July 21;1967. 

2. The Carrier shall 'now reimburs- - Clainant Lucius William for 
this ioss of wages suffered by him, account of the Carrier's 
violation of the Aqrement. 

OPINION OF BOARD: On June 20, 1967, at 5 P.M. Track Laborer Lucius William 

was held out of service by the Carrier for alleged misconduct at about 2 P.M. 

that day, the notice stating that he was suspended for talking back to h&s 

' supc~vlsor and for insubo&ination. Ry letter OF: June 21 (razeived by 

Claimant on June 22) the Division Engineer formally charSed William with 

being quarrelsme and refusing to perfom work he was instructed by Assistant 

RnSineer of Maintcnar.ca Meuth to do. It advised that a hear& on the charges 

would be held on June 30, 1967. I!earfng was held as scheduled and a trons- 

cript of the proceedings was made. At the close of the hearing Division 

Engineer Clark announced that Williams was found guilty as charged. On 

July 5, 1967 the Chief Engineer Huntcr assessed Nilliams a 30 day suspension 

from service without pay, to run from June 20 to July 21. I!unter's decision 

was appealad to Carrier's highest appeal officer and sustained by him. 
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The Organization has cho!.lcn,c;cd thf suspension on t‘nc foiloi7ina 

~round.5: (1) The charges contained in Clark s letter of .June 21 rrcre not 

specific as rctpircd by Article 23,~ Rule, c 1 and 2 of rse h~gm?mt. (2: The 

hearing wao not held within 10 days of the charges as required by nulcs 1 ati 

2 of Article 23, and (3) Claimmt was mongfully held out of service pending 

the hearing. The first two grounds were mphosizcd in the processing of the 

claim on the property and tllc third was the Organization's main reliance i.n 

its sub!n,:i;fssion to this Board. 

In olir view the first two grounds are without merit. As to the first 

we find no lack of specificity in the charges. Clarkfs letter stated the 

offense with which Villiams was charged; the date and t.irne of day of the 

offer,sc~.allc~edly occurred: and tSe Rules claimed to have been violated. 

Vith reference to thetimeliness of the hearing t;re find that it WBS held 

within 10 calendar days of the date I~!illiams was held out of service aEd 

within 9 &alendar days of the date the charges ~,:ere.preferred against 

Claimant. The time limit pmvisions of Article 23 Rule 1, wre, therefore, 

cmplied 171th by Carrier. 

The crucial cjucstion here concernY - whether Carrier was just'lfied in 

taking Claimant out of service pending hearing and dczision. Article 23, 

Rule 1 provides that an employee with 12 mmths or more of service will not 

be disciplined or dismissed without first being .given a-fair. and.:<$partial 

hearing. It makes one exception, namely, that when the offense is 

sufficiently serious an enployee may be suspended pending a hearins. In 

Award 11 of this Board we said that wo interpreted "sufficiently serious" 

to mean conduct involving moral turpitude, safety violations or other gross 

misconduct providing reasons for immediate +spension. These night include 
~_ 

intoxication, fightin% with other enployees or attack upon a supervisor or 
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USC of threatening or abusive langua~c to cuporvisors. F!c do not rceard the 

conduct char,:ed hcrc as being in that category. The Extra Gmi;: Porcaan who 

took F!5.lliams out OF scrvlce rcportcrl on '?om IS46 that hc was suspended 

because ho talked hack to Nr. Nleuth and was insubordinate. The iccident 

occurred about 2 P.K. Claimant continued to work the raaindcr of the 

nftci-noon, until 5 P.EI., during which, time no further difficulty seems to 

have transpired. Since neither'Fore;nan Mirick nor Assistant Engineer Neuth 

suspended Villiszns at 2 P.M. this would clearly indicate that they did not 

consider the offense "sufficiently serious" to remove Villi2ms fron service. 

If he then worked the balance of the day without further incident it was 

reasonable to assume that he would continue to do so while awaiting hearing. 

Tde find no urgency for the suspension prior to hearing. Ey our holding 

wa do not mean to challenge the findings of the hearing officer (who was 

also the prosecutor) based upon the evidence produced at the hearing. It 

may wall be that the facts established by the evidence presented justified 

Carrier in imposing a suspension upon Claimant and that the peqalty assessed 

was reasonable. Rut that is not the issue here. The point is &hat where 

conduct such as that charged here is involved the employee is entitled to 

have the facts determined in a hearing before he is removed fron service. 

Carrier cannot prejudge the,matter and escape the effect of Article 23, 

Rule 1. As we said in Award 11 the very purpdse of Rule 1 is to protect 
.,I 

e@oyees from the kind of precipitate'action,which'iodk pl&e‘he&; In 
I 

this connection we find the words of Referee Coffey in Award 5140 of the 

Third Division especially appropriate: 

"There remains, however, the question of whether tha dis- 
ciplinary measures invoked wre just a& proper. The Donrd 
is of the opinion that action taking employes ant of service, 
nore or less ds a matter of routine, pcndi@hearing and decision 
on allcgedI'ulcs'violations, which are not aggravated or serious 
per se, is inappropriate, hasty and ill-advised. This Carrier 
sem.s to ~isconcaive the true purpose and inter.~ of ,P.ulc 1, Article 
21, of the Agreement, as it pertains to suspension of employas, 
pending hearing and decision hascd on charges of misconduct. 
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"It would appear to be a rcnsonnhlc construction of the rule 
to sny that only in ccsos involving. chnrgcs of moral turoitndc, 
snfcty vi.olntions, and other p,rosr. misconduct, should the cm- 
pl0yF.C hC tnlX!tl Out of service bcforc tllf hcarinp, amI dccinj.on. 
It 3s the cvidcnt purpose of the rule to maintain the status quo 
of cmnloyes, so far as possible, until the hcnring, so that his 
rights will not he prejudiced by precipitate action, and the 
cmployfr will not be confronted with charges of inflicting 
ptlnish!~cnf to off-sat monetary josses confronting it, should the 
carlicr action hc over-ruled. 

"ble believe the parties appreciate the need for protectj.nG tlleir 
hearing procedures, and decisions of management based thereon, from 
.cltargfs that the ~mploye did not have a fair and impartial hearing. 
BY agrc~~ent they introduce into their relations the democrrtic 
processes that on3.y after hearing and "conviction" is one guilty 
of the offense charged. Therefore, meticulous care should he t&en 
t0 aVOid ally dXh that the guilt of the accused has been pxej&icd. 

Thus, the need to maintain the status quo, as far as possible, until 
both sides .of the controversy have heen heard and a fair and h- 
partial decision rendered. 

"For the reason we believe the Carrier violated the Agreement, 
when it suspended claimant before.& hearing and decision, that part 
the di&iplinarr action cannbt stand. Therefore, th@ aggri@vd 
employs is entitled to be paid for that period when he was 
wrongfully held out of service." 

claimant was held out of service from June 20 to July 21, 1467. We 

hold that by taking Claimant out of service prior to the hearing Carrier 

violated Article 23, Rule 1. Claimant'is entitled to payment for all 

working days lost between June 20.and Juno 30. It appears, however/that 

he has'already been comnensated by Carrier's Claims Department for 11 of 

the 22 tiorking days during the June 20 - July 21 period on the iepresent- 

ation of Claimant,thst he was physically unable to work. If any of those e' 
: , ,_ _ 'i I- . . 

eleven days fell bet~~een June 20 and June 30 Carriei'is entitled 
..:$. 

to &duct 

those from the total for whicli it is to compensate Claimant. 

A I.! A R D 

The claim is sustained in part. Carrier is directed to compensate 

Cl.aimant Williams for any woikking days lost between June 20 and June 30 
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Depnrtmcnt. 

Roy R,Ray 
Neutral Nenbcr ad Chairman 

P. R. Carroll 
Carrier Elenber 

Dallas, Texas 
December 12, 1968 

- 5- 


